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Owned by one of the founding Directors of the Stockton to Darlington Railway 

1. ACCUM, Friedrich. CHEMICAL AMUSEMENTS, comprising a series of curious and instructive 
experiments in chemistry, which are easily performed, and unattended by danger. London: Printed for 
Thomas Boys, 3, Paternoster Row, near Cheapside.  1817.  

12mo, pp. [ii] half-title, xxv, [i] advertisement, 191, [i] title-page ‘Descriptive Catalogue’, 59, [i] advertisement; 
with a couple of small text engravings; a little foxed and dust-soiled throughout, though often marginal, the 
‘Descriptive catalogue a little more foxed, with prominent staining affecting lower gutter between pp. 25-48 
and from p. 47 to the end of the ‘Descriptive Catalogue’ also affecting final endpaper;  uncut in the original 
publisher’s grey paper boards, with printed label on spine (cracked and somewhat soiled), head and tail of spine 
worn with slight loss, joints cracked but holding, covers somewhat spotted and a little ink stained, corners and 
extremities bumped and lightly worn; with the book-plate of Benjamin Flounders [Flanders] on front paste-
down; overall a good copy, and uncommon in the original boards.               £800 

Uncommon first edition, and of appeal being in the original boards. ‘One 
of the most popular expositions of elementary chemistry of the time, which 
did much to bring the study of the science to the attention of the general 
public. The book was “written with a view, to blend chemical science with 
rational amusement” (preface). Five English editions appeared in quick 
succession: 1817, 1818 (2 eds.), 1819, and 1821, as well as translations into 
German (1819, 1824), Italian (1820, 1829, 1854), French (1825, 1835), and 
Spanish (1836). At the end is A descriptive catalogue of the apparatus & 
instruments employed in experimental and operative chemistry 
manufactured and sold by Frederick Accum (1817), comprising a detailed 
list of the apparatus and chemicals used at the time, complete with prices. 
Accum supplied apparatus to Harvard and Yale universities and even 
universities in India. The first edition is very scarce’ (Neville, p. 4-5). 

Of the 103 experiments, a considerable number involve the properties 
of silver and other substances later applied to the photographic process. 

Friedrich Christian Accum (1769-1838) ‘came to England in 1793 as 
an assistant in the firm of Brande, apothecaries to George III. By about 



 
1800 he had his own laboratory and was soon giving lecture courses which proved popular. Accum was 
one of the forerunners of the developing class of professional chemists, seeing and exploiting the 
technological possibilities created by the rapid advance of chemical knowledge. He was active as a 
lecturer, author, merchant, consultant and did fundamental work on gas-lighting and food 
adulteration’ (Cole, p. 1). Cole notes that the first edition was sold out within two months, leading to 
Accum to issue the revised and expanded second edition in the following year. 

 Provenance: Benjamin Flounders (1768-1846) was a prominent English Quaker with business 
interests in key new industries and developments at the time of the mid-industrial revolution, such as 
The Stockton and Darlington Railway (of which he was a founding Director) and new canals in his 
native Northeast of England. 

Cole, Chemical Literature 1700-1860, p. 1 (second edition); Duveen, Bibliotheca Alchemica et Chemica, p. 2; Eder, 
History of Photography, p. 106; Neville, The Roy G. Neville Historical Chemical Library, Vol I. p. 4.  

 

 Pictures from his own Observatory  

2. [ASTRONOMICAL PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM.] [ACFIELD, Frank J.] SMALL OBLONG ALBUM 
CONTAINING OVER 70 PHOTOGRAPHS OF UK AND EUROPEAN OBSERVATORIES, VARIOUS 
TELESCOPES, AND OBSERVATIONS OF THE SOLAR SYSTEM,  apparently assembled by the 
astronomer, and Fellow of the Royal Astronomical Society, Frank J. Acfield (1905-1975), various places, 
and ca. 1947-ca. 1953, with a small selection of later newspaper clippings loosely inserted. ca. 1947.  

Small photograph album, 175 x 210mm, sheet size 166 x 180mm; ff. 15 leaves of brown card, containing 73 
photographs of varying sizes, most presumably taken by the compiler, one larger and more formal photograph 
embossed with the stamp ‘Forest Hall Observatory, Northumberland’, and with four later newspaper clippings 
loosely inserted at rear; with evidence of at least two further images no longer present; the majority neatly 
annotated in a single hand in ink; some occasional light scuffing to the card, fore-edge of a few leaves a little 
thumbed and rubbed;  contemporary ‘faux crocodile’ brown stiff card photograph album, lettered in gilt on 
upper cover, bound with gold and red silk cord through eyelet's, head and tail of spine a little rubbed and worn, 
corners lightly bumped; good.                  £650 

A striking personally compiled photograph album from the mid 20th century, assembled by the noted 
local astronomer and Fellow of the Royal Astronomical Society, Frank J. Acfield (1905-1975). A large 
striking photograph is found on the verso of f. 4, and annotated ‘Circumpolar Star Trails by F. J. Acfield, 
Forest Hall Observatory’, whilst another photograph is annotated ‘F.J.A’ and shows him standing by 
his own telescope. A previous owner has also had the handwriting verified, by the archivist of the British 
Astronomical Society, as being that of Acfield. 
 

 



 
The 73 photographs of varying sizes were taken during the late 1940s and early 1950s, and depict a 

number of UK and European Observatories and buildings, their astronomers (including one of Acfield 
himself at work), 26 images of telescopes, and 25 depicting various observations of the solar system, 
including images of the sun, the moon, Jupiter, ‘Comet Honda’, and auroral light. Amongst the 
observatories visited include Seaton, Hepple, the Royal Observatory Edinburgh, Paris, Whickham, with 
a number taken of, and from, Acfield’s own observatory at Forest Hall in Newcastle, which he set up at 
his home in 1949. Using a 10-inch reflecting telescope, Acfield undertook extensive celestial 
photography, and according to Harold Gooch in his Appreciation of Acfield in the Journal of the British 
Astronomical Association (Vol 89, p. 504-505, 1979) ‘did much for the Jupiter Section of the BAA and also 
worked extensively in the fields of cometary and auroral work as well as in the patient pursuit of the 
minor planets. Much of his outstanding photographic work is still widely reproduced’ (Gooch, p. 504). 
In addition he was a tireless astronomy populariser, writing weekly newspaper columns, and giving 
regular lectures. In 1970 an episode of the famous Sky at Night series, hosted by Patrick Moore, was 
transmitted from Forest Hall, with the programme dedicated to his work and expertise.  

Acfield was born in Southampton and trained and worked in the woollen industry, moving to 
Newcastle upon Tyne in 1936. He was elected a Fellow of the Royal Astronomical Society in 1945 and 
later was honoured by the Société Astronomique de France. 
 

 ‘The Matisse of Mathematics’  

3. BYRNE, Oliver. THE FIRST SIX BOOKS OF THE ELEMENTS OF EUCLID in which coloured diagrams 
and symbols are used instead of letters for the greater ease of learners By Oliver Byrne surveyor of her 
Majesty’s settlements in the Falkland Islands and author of numerous mathematical works. London 
William Pickering [Chiswick, printed by C.Whittingham] 1847.     

4to, pp. xxix, [i] blank, 268, with smaller 8vo four page publisher’s catalogue tipped in; with numerous 
diagrams, symbols and letters printed in four colours (red, blue, yellow and black), wood engraved initials and 
decorations, printed in Caslon using long s’s on wove paper; as usual, foxed and marginally browned 
throughout with some offsetting, foxing quite prominent in places; upper edge untrimmed, with a couple of very 
small nicks in places;  bound in contemporary green linen backed publishers drab grey boards, with printed 
paper label on upper cover (a little soiled), and smaller paper label at head of spine (slightly chipped), head and 
tail of spine a little bumped, covers scuffed and scratched, extremities rubbed, with some wear along upper fore-
edge, corners bumped and worn;                 £9,250 

 
 



 
First edition of this renowned and remarkable Victorian four-
colour printed book, the innovative conception of the 
mathematician, educator, civil engineer, and Her Majesty’s 
surveyor of the Falkland Islands, Oliver Byrne (1810-1880). The 
familiar Euclidian diagrams are transformed into Mondrian-like 
designs and the text is littered with little coloured symbols 
representing angles, lines and points. Byrne hoped that by 
replacing the identifying letters with colour coded symbols he 
could simplify Euclid and make the theorems stick in the memory 
more readily. Ruari McLean, in Victorian Book Design, calls it ‘one of 
the oddest and most beautiful books of the whole century... a 
decided complication of Euclid, but a triumph for Charles 
Whittingham’. It was one of a very small number of British books 
displayed at the Great Exhibition of 1851 - no surprise perhaps, 
since Whittingham was on one of the Juries of the exhibition. 

Each proposition is set in black Caslon italic, with a beautifully engraved four-line initial vignette: 
‘the rest of the page is a unique riot of red, yellow and blue: on some pages letters and numbers only 
are printed in colour, sprinkled over the pages lke tiny wild flowers, demanding the most meticulous 
register: elsewhere, solid squares, triangles and circles are printed in gaudy and theatrical colours, 
attaining a verve not seen again on book pages till the days of Dufy, Matisse and Derain’ (McLean). This 
innovative graphic design and style ‘anticipates the pure primary colors, asymmetrical layout, 
angularity, lightness of plentiful empty space, and non-representational (abstract, “denaturalized”) 
shapes characteristic of 20th-century Neo-Plasticism and De Stijl painting’ (Tufte), so typified by Piet 
Mondrian and later Bauhaus. 

The work was published by William Pickering and printed by Chiswick Press, who as McLean notes, 
was at the time ‘the foremost name in Victorian book design’, and ‘synonymous with good typography 
and printing’. Chiswick Press was operated at that time by Charles Whittingham, nephew its founder, 
and Pickering and Whittingham collaborated in a number of innovative publications around that time. 
The initial letters for this edition were made by Mary Byfield, noted for her ornamental wood-blocks in 
particular, and who worked regularly at wood-engraving for the firm, together with Whittingham’s 
daughters Charlotte and Elizabeth. Extremely difficult and expensive to produce, requiring exact 
registration of the pages in order to print each colour, the typeface, and the vignettes, only 1000 copies 
were originally published. Seen at the time as something of a curiosity, the book was sold for an 
extravagant price, placing it out of reach of the very audience whom Byrne hoped to reach. 
Consequently, it did not sell well, and led to financial hardship for the Chiswick Press. Whether or not 
Byrne’s efforts complicate or simplify Euclid has long been a point for some debate amongst 
mathematicians. What is unquestioned, however, is that Byrne’s depiction of Pythagoras is a classic, 
rightly feted as one of the most innovative and visually stunning renderings of Euclidean geometry ever 
produced and a landmark of Victorian colour printing. 

Keynes, Pickering, p. 37 & 65; McLean, Victorian Book Design, p. 70; Tufte, Envisioning Information, pp. 84-87; see 
the Mathematical Association of America website for Susan Hawes and Sid Kolpas’ biography of Oliver Byrne, 
https://www.maa.org/press/periodicals/convergence/oliver-byrne-the-matisse-of-mathematics-biography-1810-
1829; see Julie L. Mellby’s online article ‘Euclid in Color’ 
https://www.princeton.edu/~graphicarts/2008/05/euclid_in_color.html.  

 

 The most famous book in the history of Western medicine  

4. HARVEY, William. THE ANATOMICAL EXERCISES OF DR WILLIAM HARVEY. De Motu Cordis 1628: 
De Circulatione Sanguinis 1649: The first English text of 1653 now newly edited by Geoffrey Keynes. 
Issued on the occasion of the tercentenary celebration of the first publication of the text of De Motu 
Cordis. The Nonesuch Press London,  1928.  



 
8vo, pp. xvi, 202, [1] limitation statement; with one folding engraved plate (slight offsetting onto text); some 
occasional minor marginal browning;  uncut and partially unopened in the original ochre goatskin, ruled in 
gilt, top edge gilt, spine a little darkened in places, covers with some light spotting and soiling, and small dink 
on lower cover, with usual browning of endpapers from turn-ins, and turn-ins themselves slightly soiled; with 
a number of contemporary and later newspaper and catalogue clippings relating to William Harvey and this 
edition, loosely inserted by a previous owner; a good copy.               £250 

Number 1249 (of 1450 copies) of the finely printed Nonesuch Press edition, issued to celebrate the 
tercentenary of the printing of the first edition of the most famous book in the history of medicine. This 
is the only modern edition of the 1653 text of the De motu cordis - which had been the first English edition 
of Harvey's seminal work on the circulation of the blood. Printed on handmade Van Gelder paper by 
Joh. Enschede en Zonen in Haarlem, the engraved folding plate is by Charles Sigrist after a drawing by 
Stephen Gooden. 

Keynes, Bibliography, 25.  

 

 ‘There’s a little lady who has captured every heart’  

5. [JOHNSON, Amy]. GILBERT, Joseph George (words) and Horatio NICHOLLS (Music).  AMY 
Specially composed for the home-coming of the heroine of the England-Australia Flight 1930. Miss 
Amy Johnson. Words by Jos.. Geo. Gilbert, Music by Horatio Nicholls, Photo by Vaughan [Kay] & 
Freeman [Pearl]. [London, Copyright in all Countries, MCMXXX, by The Laurence Wright Music Co., 
Denmark Street, London, W.C.2.] 1930.  

Single folded sheet, large 4to, pp. [4]; music score on pp. 2-3, with vertical column of advertisement down 
central fold; paper somewhat browned and soiled; advertisement on p. [4]; with photographic depiction of the 
aviator with her plane on upper cover, front lower corner folded over and with a tiny nick, small tear at the top 
edge without loss, very faint retailer’s stamp on the front cover.                  £85 

An appealing ephemeral item: an arrangement ‘for “Banjulele” Banjo and Ukele’ of a song written by 
Gilbert and Nicholls commemorating the ‘daring deeds’ 
of Amy Johnson (1903-1941).  

Born in Kingston upon Hull, Johnson graduated 
from Sheffield University with a degree in Economics, 
before moving to London where she trained at the London 
Aeroplane Club and obtained her pilot’s licence in 1929. 
The following year she undertook the first woman’s solo 
flight from England to Australia in the second-hand de 
Havilland ‘Gypsy Moth’ that she bought with funds from 
her father and Lord Wakefield. She named it ‘Jason’ after 
the trademark of her father’s business, and the celebrated 
plane is featured prominently on the front cover of this 
song sheet. She flew from Croydon Airport on May 5th., 
and arrived at Darwin, Northern Territory on May 24th. 
The aeroplane is now in the Science Museum.  

Whilst celebrating her considerable 
achievements, the song can by no means be considered to 
be a classic of lyricism and musicality, and the verses jar 
somewhat with modern sensibilities. ‘You deserve a lot of 
credit for your daring deeds... You are just the kind of 

person that the country needs... Yesterday you were a non-entity, Now your name will go down to 
posterity, Amy, wonderful Amy, how can you blame me for loving you?’ 



 
In 1940 Amy Johnson joined the Air Transport Auxiliary and in January 1941, in poor weather 

conditions, had to bail out whilst on a ferrying mission, over the Thames. Her parachute was spotted 
by the ferry HMS Haslemere, whose commander, Walter Fletcher, dived in to rescue her but both died 
and Amy Johnson’s body was never recovered. In 1999, a member of an anti-aircraft crew claimed that 
they had shot down the plane as Johnson had failed to give the correct identification code. To further 
compound the enigma, there have been claims that a third, unidentified, person died in the accident. 
He had been a passenger on the plane but as the reason for the flight is still covered by the secrecy laws, 
this remains unverified. 
 

 Design for an Underwater Saw  

6. LABELYE, Charles. A PERSPECTIVE VIEW OF THE ENGINE made use of for sawing off under water, 
the Piles which help’d to support the centers, for turning the arches of Westminster Bridge. Most 
humbly inscrib’d to the Right Honble &c. The Commissioners for building the said Bridge, by the 
Inventor [in manuscript Willm Etheridge, Carpenter]. Cars: Labelye Delint, P. Fourdrinier Scultp, 
Published, [in manuscript May 1st] 1745.    

Large copper engraved illustrated broadside, mounted on later paper; mount size 482 x 357mm, engraved 
surface 455 x 341mm, trimmed to within plate mark; with 7cm tear repaired at top left hand side but without 
loss of image, engraving a little foxed and soiled, but generally a clean example.                £585 

 
As the first major bridge built over an English river for more than a century, and only the second 
masonry bridge over the Thames, plans for the Westminster Bridge immediately attracted great 
attention. Though the act of parliament granting building permission was passed in 1736, it was not 
until May 1738 that the Swiss engineer, architect and mathematician Charles Labelye (1705-1781?) was 
appointed as “chief engineer”, a move that was to cause great hostility amongst the unsuccessful 
English engineers. The initial design was for a timber superstructure with stone piers and abutments. 
This was abandoned after damage to the works caused by the severe winter of 1739-40, during which 
the Thames froze solid. All 140 wooden piles were destroyed. So Labelye produced a design for a 
Portland stone bridge with 13 large semicircular arches and two small, and work recommenced. 
Though blighted by delays and controversy, and indeed dubbed by some as the 'Bridge of Fools', it 
eventually received considerable praise for its elegant structure when it opened on November 18th 1750. 
The Gentleman's Magazine described it as “a very great ornament to our metropolis, and will be looked on 
with pleasure or envy by all foreigners. The surprising echo in the arches, brings much company with 



 
French horns to entertain themselves under it in summer; and with the upper part, for an agreeable 
airing, none of the publick walks or gardens can stand in competition.” The project in particular is 
noted for Labelye’s invention of caissons to support the bridge during construction. These were huge 
boxes built onshore and then floated into position, and then 'sunk until the bottom rested on the bed 
of the river, a cavity having been previously excavated for their reception. The pier was then built in the 
caisson, and when it had reached above the level of high water the sides were removed.. The first pile 
was driven on 13 Sept. 1738, and the first caisson launched on 15 Jan. of the following year..' (DNB).  

At the time of the present engraving, work on the bridge was well underway, though subsidence 
damage to an arch two years later was to set back the opening for nearly four years. The inventor of the 
present ‘Engine’ for ‘sawing off under water’, William Etheridge (1709-1776) was a skilled carpenter, 
engineer and architect from Suffolk, who worked as foreman under the master carpenter, James King, 
on the project, subsequently replacing him after King’s death in 1744. As well as the underwater saw, 
Etheridge also invented a battering ram to help strike the centres. He also worked on the Walton Bridge 
and designed Queens' Bridge in Cambridge. His name and profession has been added by hand to the 
dedication.  
 

Evidence of female use and ownership 

inscribed by Jeanne Chariau a contemporary ‘Sages-Femmes’ 

7. LE BAS, Jean. PRÉCIS DE DOCTRINE SUR L'ART D'ACCOUCHER, fait en faveur des jeunes Etudiants 
& des Sages-Femmes commençantes, tiré d’un Traité complet d’Accouchements, de maladies des 
femmes, de celles des enfants, du choix des nourrices, &c. prêt à paroître; l’un & l’autre mis au jour. A 
Paris, Chez Prévost, Libraire, rue de la Harpe, vis-à-vis du Passage des Jacobins. Avec Approbation & 
Privilege du Roi. 1780.  

12mo, pp. xxiv (including errata leaf), [iv] ‘Extrait des Registres’, 246, [3] Publisher’s advertisements, [1] 
blank; with one folding engraved plate (fore-edge a little furled and dampstained); light foxing and soiling 
throughout, but otherwise clean;  in contemporary full catspaw, spine in compartments with raised bands, 
tooled in gilt with yellow morocco label lettered in gilt, head of spine chipped with slight loss, with 1cm nick at 
tail of lower joint leading to spine being loose and exposing bands, 2 cm loss of calf along upper margin of rear 
cover, covers a little sprung, with further light wear to spine and covers, extremities a little bumped; with 11 line 
contemporary ownership inscription on front free endpaper by ‘Janne Chariau Maitraice Sage-Femme’ dated 
1788, with further short note on final verso.                 £775 

 
 



 
A fine example of female book ownership and readership in the late 18th century, now increasingly being 
recognised as an important field in the study of book history. Found on the front endpaper of this 
practical work of instruction ‘On the Art of Childbirth’ for students and midwives, is an eleven line 
inscription from one of its earliest owners: ‘This book belongs to Janne [Jeanne] Chariau, mistress 
midwife and wife of Sieur Jacques Moreau, wig-maker in Maillezais Parish in Poitou’. The inscription 
suggests that the book was given to her by ‘Maissieur’, Surgeon in the town of Fontenay le Conte, on 
July 1th 1785, presumably to mark her registration as ‘La Moreau, Maitraice Sage-Femme’. The full 
inscription reads: ‘Ce livre apartien à Janne Chariau maitraice sage femme & femme de Sieur Jacques 
Moreau perruquier paroice de Maillezais à poitou. Recu a Poitiers & a Fontenay le Conte recu par 
Maissieur fais chirurgien de la ville de Fontenay le Conte ce 16 juillet 1785, La Moreau Maitraice sage-
femme’. As the inscription suggests, the presentation was clearly significant to her, and the book was 
a prized possession: a tangible recognition of her new role and status. A further brief note, somewhat 
faint and less easy to read, is found on the final free endpaper, seemingly noting her marriage to M. 
Moreau in June of 1776.  

Purportedly the work of Paris surgeon Jean Le Bas (1717-1797), the work first appeared in the 
previous year, this 1780 appearing to be a second issue with cancel title-page (collating the same as that 
of the year before). The work draws heavily upon, and according to Cutter & Viets, is indeed a direct 
translation of George Counsell’s work of 1752, The Art of Midwifery. This charge appears to have first 
been levelled at Le Bas by his contemporary Jean Bernard Jacobs, in his work of 1785 École Pratique des 
Accouchemens. As Jacob notes, clearly through gritted teeth, the present work had earned Le Bas 
membership to the Royal Academy of Surgery, through his passionate advocacy that students should 
not be taught using mannequins, but that they should be taught using ‘live subjects’. For all that he may 
appear to have approved teaching, however, ‘je trouve qu'il n'a rien changé des préceptes, qu'en donne 
George Counsell, the art of midwifry, imprimé à Londres en 1752 ; lesquels il a copié de mot à mot’ (p. 
20). 

Cutter & Viets, A Short History of Midwifery, p. 227.  

 

8. LOS-RIOS, Mademoiselle de, (attributed to Charlotte-Marie). ABREGE HISTORIQUE DES 
SCIENCES ET DES BEAUX-ARTS Pour servir de suite à l’Encyclopédie enfantine de Mlle. Los-Rios. A 
Dresde, chez les Freres Walther.  1785.  

8vo, pp. [iv], 192; with charming engraved title-page vignette, with three-quarter page engraving on final 
recto, with woodcut head- and tail-pieces and decorative chapter dividers; very faint dampstain at tail of title-
page, lightly browned throughout, with some occasional minor spotting and soiling, but otherwise clean and 
crisp; in contemporary half calf over sprinkled boards, retaining the original green silk marker, spines in 
compartments with raised bands, lettered in blind, covers ruled in blind, small loss to upper cover, extremities 
and corners lightly rubbed and bumped; an appealing copy.                £550 

 



 
An attractive and scarce example of this work for young readers, as the title-page reveals, ‘intended to 
serve as a sequel to Mlle. Los-Rios’s Children’s Encyclopaedia’ (originally published in 1770 as Magazine 
des Petits Enfans).  

Some bibliographical confusion seems to exist over the authorship, L’Encyclopédie enfantine 
being attributed to both Angelique and Charlotte-Marie Los-Rios, though it may well be that it was a 
collaborative work. Even some confusion appears to exist over the present title: the Royal Danish 
Library ascribes it to Charlotte-Marie, but Toronto note a similar title published in 1781 Abrègé historique 
des sciences et des beaux-arts, en latin et en françois and attributed to Abbé Nicolas Dufour. A much longer 
work, we have so far been able to make a comparison, and so at this point remain unclear as to whether 
this 1785 edition is a further abridgement, by Los-Rios, of this earlier work. It is nevertheless scarce. 

Divided into 39 chapters, the work adopts the popular question and answer format, and 
provides a brief introduction into topics such as printing, grammar, metaphysics, geography, 
chronology, history, arithmetic, geometry, navigation, astronomy, painting, sculpture, anatomy, 
chemistry, music, dance, commerce, and concluding with a short section on heraldry, including a small 
engraved image explaining the design of a coat-of-arms. 

From a family of printers, Charlotte Marie de Los-Rios (nee Mesplet, 1726-1802) married the noted 
and colourful Lyons bookseller, Jean-Francois de Los Rios in 1760. Her father was a printer in Lyon, her 
uncle was the noted Avignon printer Francois-Prothade Girard, and her brother Fleury Mesple, founded 
the first Canadian newspaper. 

OCLC locates copies of this edition at the Royal Danish Library only; Yale holds a copy of a 1789 Lausanne 
reprint which they note as being a translation of Abbé Dufour’s work of 1781.  

 

 Mid 18th century French sailor’s personal service book  

9. [MARITIME REGISTRATION.] ‘LIVRET POUR LES MATELOTS’ title taken from upper wrapper. n.p. 
but France, [n.d. but ca. 1788.]  

Small 8vo, pp. 72, [14] blank; pre-printed service or record book to be completed; title-page filled in in a 
contemporary hand in brown ink, otherwise unused, aside from some doodling on p. 46-7, 66-7, and in pencil 
on p. 71-72, with the first four final blank leaves ruled in pencil to form a grid, and which has been used;  
contemporary stiff vellum with closing fore-edge envelope flap, retaining part of the closing cord, title in 
manuscript (?) in black on upper cover, with small royal arms in black at centre of rear cover, some small 
wormholes evident in spine, covers somewhat soiled, with small loss of vellum to envelope flap edge; a little 
dog-eared but an unusual survivor.                  £800 

A scarce survivor, a pre-printed personal service record book belonging to Jean-Bernard Bouën, born 
in Verdun in 1767, and who became a classified or registered ‘gens de mer’ on in 1787. 
 

 



 
 

During the 17th century, several seafaring nations used forced recruitment or impressment (better 
known as ‘press-ganging’) to crew their Royal warships. Although the British Royal Navy continued to 
impress many merchant sailors well into the 19th century, in 1669-70 France created a system of 
maritime registration or L’Institution du service des classes, under the auspices of Louis XIV’s minister of 
finances Jean-Baptiste Colbert (1619-1683), thus becoming the first of the great naval powers to 
establish a permanent force of regular navy personnel. All men 18 years and above, who lived in or near 
coastal towns, and who were employed as fishermen, merchant crewmen and officers, were required 
to register on the rôle des gens de mer, and were divided into ‘classes’, each of which was required to 
serve a year in the King’s Navy every three, four or five years depending on the size of the district. This 
‘inscription maritime’ was a broad, comprehensive code, which established standards of recruitment, 
pay, and benefits which in theory helped to build confidence and unity among newly enlisted sailors. 
‘The navy maintained seamen not needed to commission warships during their year of service, 
theoretically, on half-pay: however, they were forbidden to sign on merchant ships. The Crown gave 
“classed” men various privileges in return for this perpetual commitment: exemption from certain 
taxes... and eligibility to receive money from the Caisse des invalides, a royal fund for invalid seamen 
or the families of those lost at sea.’ (Cormack, p. 23). Each coastal province was overseen by a class 
commissionaire, who kept a record of whether they were officers, sailors, or seafarers, together with 
names, age, address, qualities and description of the registrant, as well as keeping a record of any 
dependants. As Cormack goes on to discuss however, although this ‘class system’ was intended to place 
all of the maritime population at the navy’s disposal, it was constantly unable to supply crews needed 
for the commissioning of warships throughout the 18th century. He cites a number of possible reasons 
for this. Many preferred to work for privateers, whilst the mortality rate for sailors on long voyages was 
also high. The French navy was also frequently unable to pay its crews, and so consequently, many 
seamen did all that they could to resist conscription or to desert. The system was eventually reformed 
after the French Revolution in 1795, although some form of maritime inscription lasted until 1965. 

The survival of such personal record books, by their very nature, appears to be unusual, no 
doubt potentially exposed to all weathers and conditions. Pierre Loti, in his work Le Matelot of 1893, 
includes a paragraph referring to a similar notebook: ‘Le livret de marin de mon frère Yves ressemble à 
tous les autres livrets de tous les autres marins. Il est recouvert d'un papier parchemin de couleur jaune, 
et, comme il a beaucoup voyagé sur la mer, dans différents caissons de navires, il manque absolument 
de fraîcheur’. 

The booklet is divided into three sections. The first template page provides space for the owner 
to give their own details. This is followed by the ‘Instruction sur les devoirs des gens classés, leurs 
exemptions & privilèges’, according to recent reforms set into law on October 31st 1784. The remainder 
of the note book provides space to detail the owner’s various assignments, commissions on Royal 
vessels, and on other authorised voyages and navigation's.  

For whatever reason, Bouën has filled in very little of his notebook, aside from his own personal 
details, and what appears to be the name of a vessel on p. 66. A number of the blank leaves at the end 
have been used, completed in pencil to form a grid of some sort, and which we have failed to decipher 
- although some look suspiciously like the doodling of a young child. Having signed up only two years 
before the start of the Revolution, it seems quite possible that larger events overtook him. Nevertheless, 
a scarce and appealing example from the last days of the Ancien Regime. 

See Cormack, Revolution and Political Conflict in the French Navy, 1789-1794, p. 23.  

 

 How to Prevent hospital cross-infection  

10. NIGHTINGALE, Florence. INTRODUCTORY NOTES ON LYING-IN INSTITUTIONS. Together 
with a proposal for organising an Institution for Training Midwives and midwifery nurses. London: 
Longmans, Green, and Co. 1871.  

8vo, pp. xvi, 10; with fiven engraved architectural plans (one folding), and smaller plans within text, and 
numerous statistical tables; a number of early preliminary leaves discretely strengthened at gutter; lightly 



 
browned throughout, a couple of the plates slightly shaved along fore-edge clipping a couple of letters; ex-libris 
from Battersea Public Library, with their stamp on verso of plates, and at head of p. 1, tail of p. 99, and on 
final leaf;  in modern black cloth, with red morocco label lettered in gilt on spine; with later book-plate of 
Margaret Yvonne Williams mounted on verso of title-page.              £2,200 

 
 
First edition of this rare volume. In 1860 Nightingale laid the foundation of professional nursing with 
the establishment of her nursing school at St Thomas’ Hospital in London. It was the first secular 
nursing school in the world, now part of King’s College London. The following year Nightingale 
secured funding to train midwives for service among the poor, and arranged for suitable young women 
to receive six months practical training in midwifery by professional physician-accoucheurs. This 
training programme continued for six years but was abandoned after an epidemic of puerperal fever – 
the greatest post-natal killer of the nineteenth century. A vicious and usually fatal form of septicaemia, 
puerperal or childbed fever was known to occur in maternity hospitals far more frequently than at home 
births, and to spread faster in crowded wards than in those with fewer patients. Its cause was unknown.  
Already interested in hospital design, this unfortunately event, along with the discovery that no 
trustworthy statistics of mortality of ‘lying-in institutions’ existed, prompted Nightingale to embark on 
gathering the facts presented in the current rare volume. From 1868 she constantly badgered Douglas 
Galton, Sutherland, Farr and many others to obtain the necessary facts and data to produce this, the 
most detailed work on the subject to have been published up to that time.  

In this precise statistical analysis of the facts, gathered from several sources across the major cites 
of Europe, Nightingale explores the mystery of puerperal fever and its possible causes. The work 
discusses the maternal death statistics of lying-in institutions and makes suggestions, with 
accompanying plans, for changes to hospital layouts to help prevent cross-infection between patients, 
and thus reduce maternal deaths, in particular stressing the necessity of good ventilation and 
condemning those hospitals with overcrowded wards. Published in 1871, just before Pasteur’s work on 
germ theory proved that the problem could be all but eradicated if doctors washed their hands more 
rigourously, this work remains clear, scholarly and engaging, and was widely well received, and proved 
instrument in helping popularise the graphical presentation of statistical data. 

Bishop & Goldie, Bio-Bibliography of Florence Nightingale, 102.  

 



 
11.[PERPETUAL CALENDAR.] FRAMED FRENCH MANUSCRIPT PERPETUAL CALENDAR, Neatly 

penned in ink and finished in brown wash and hand-colour, with additional floral paper collage laid 
down. Signed on the outer volvelle ‘Florent Chausson, Fecit. [n. p but France, and n.d. ca. 1800.]      

Heavy card sheet, 396 x 265 mm, with eight cut-out windows, neatly drawn in pen and ink (with 
draughtsman’s pin and guide marks faintly visible), finished by hand in brown wash, with additional green 
coloured collage of a flower in bloom, with two internal dials/volvelles, the inner 155mm in diametre, the outer 
215 mm in diametre, both neatly lettered in manuscript in brown ink, the inner dial with additional charming 
hand-coloured illustrations of the signs of the zodiac, volvelles held in place by a later metal disk and brass 
screw; the calendar itself is quite heavily browned and soiled, notably in the centre of the upper margin, with 
some small abrasions, slight loss to the collage, small loss to 1cm at lower left margin, the volvelles with signs 
of rubbing where turned, inner volvelle with evidence of what appear to be contemporary corrections; the 
calendar set within a heavy oak surround, behind hinged glass ‘lid’ fixed in place with a metal clasp, in an old 
gilt wood frame 435 x 305 mm, retaining two hanging hooks at the upper margin, frame somewhat knocked 
and worn, with prominent wood knot internally with some loss, and visible from the rear and which leaves a 
hole along the top edge of the frame and has led to the central darkening and soiling of upper calendar edge; 
despite the evident signs of use, nevertheless a charming, neatly executed, and scarce survivor.              £1,800 

 
An evocative and, despite its signs of use, striking example of a paper perpetual calendar, of particular 
appeal having been skilfully done by hand in ink, brown wash, and hand-colour, seemingly the work 
of ‘Florent Chausson’, who has signed both of the inner volvelles. The outer ‘clock-face’ has been neatly 
drawn in pen and ink and finished in brown wash. A closer inspection reveals and small pinned guide-
marks used by Chausson with his draughtsman’s tools. An ornate arch design is supported by twin 
columns on a faux-marble base, and is surmounted by a finial and a fine armillary sphere and globe. A 
green paper collage of a flower in bloom has also been added. Eight ‘windows’ have been neatly cut 
out. Attached by a later central pin, are two ‘dials’ or volvelles, the outer marked by hand with days of 
the month which can be set against a fixed scale of days of the week marked on the front board, this 
latter scale noting both the day, its corresponding planetary symbol, and planet name. The inner 
volvelle rotates independently, and is set to the month. Relevant information is then visible in six 
windows: the time of sunrise (being the average for that month), time of sunset, length of day, length 
of night, Zodiacal sign symbol (beautifully drawn and hand-colored), and list of the principal feast days. 
An unusual, charming, and skilfully executed work of art and science. By its very fragile nature and 



 
design, a rare survivor, despite the signs of wear: proof, if needed, that it was indeed well used and 
served its’ purpose! 
 

 Charming engraved proof  

12. [PERPETUAL CALENDAR.] UNIQUE ENGRAVED PROOF FOR A FRENCH PAPER CALENDAR, 
‘CALENDRIER PERPEPTUEL’. [n. p but France, and n.d. but probably 18th century.]      

Single sheet of laid paper, sheet size 245 x 191mm, plate mark 175 x 155mm; with unidentified and hard to 
discern watermark, paper a little browned and soiled, with faint small pencil annotation on right margin; 
ownership label ‘Collection A. Tumbuef’ adhered to lower right corner; mounted on to large boards ready for 
framing, with protective clear acetate window; a most appealing example.               £550 

 
A charming engraved proof for the outer face of a simple French paper perpetual calendar, presumably 
dating from the mid 18th century. A small cherub, holding a scythe and what may well be an hour-glass 
(both emblems of time), looks down from the top of the calendar, flanked below by two beaming faces 
of the sun (on the left and right), the central panel adorned with flowing banners and foliage. 
Presumably intended to be mounted on a heavier pasteboard backing, as the lettering reveals, this outer 
face would then be attached to one, if not two, internal dials/volvelles, which would be marked to show 
the month, the day, the ‘cours du soleil’, the sunset and sunrise, the lengths of the day and night, and 
finally the principal festivals and holidays for each month. In this proof, the windows through which 
the information on the volvelles could be viewed, have yet to be cut out. A small dot marks where the 
volvelles were to be fixed. Sadly the engraving is anonymous, nevertheless a charming and unusual 
survivor of a fragile paper instrument. 
 

 Enchanting pocket aide-mémoire  

13. [PERPETUAL CALENDAR.] UNIQUE ENGRAVED SILVER PERPETUAL CALENDAR MEDAL, possibly 
intended as either a pendant, or more probably as an outer cover for an ivory notebook, n.p but German, 
n.d. but seemingly mid 18th century.  ca. 1750.  

Rectangular, thin, engraved silver plaque measuring 79 x 42 x 1mm, with ruled border, upper edge with small 
floral rosace motif pierced for either pendant chain, or to house rivet to allow notebook to swivel and open, 
divided into 13 rows of five columns, reverse mounted with a layer attractive gilt embellished embossed paper, 
with image of two dogs playing amidst floral design; some slight scuffing and staining to embossed paper, 
with evidence of small tear and previous label (now missing); fine.               £3,000 



 

 
An extremely scarce, appealing and finely engraved silver portable calendar, believed to date from the 
18th century. The thin plaque has been hand-engraved and divided into thirteen rows and five columns, 
giving for each month of the year the number of days in each month, the principal feast days and holy 
days with their dates, the sun's Zodiacal position with charming vignettes of the constellation figures, 
the length of daylight in hours, the length of night, the hour of sunrise, and the hour of sunset. The 
upper edge has a pierced decorative rosace, suggesting perhaps that it was intended to be used either 
as a pendant, or as seems more likely, that it was once attached to an ivory notepad. This supposition 
is supported by a similar object found in the British Museum (Registration number OA.2433), a 
rectangular notebook incorporating two outer silver perpetual calendar medals, riveted together with 
four ivory leaves. This may explain the use of the attractive gilt embellished embossed ‘endpaper’ found 
on the reverse of the present calendar. Along similar lines, though not a calendar, the Kunsthistorisches 
Museum in Wien hold an exquisitve engraved silver, enable and gold-plate ‘Book of the Passions’, a 
hinged book with a clasp, and the central ‘leaf’ also with a rosace through which has been threaded 
some silk cord – to enable the book to be worn as a pendant or carried at the waist perhaps (see 
www.khm.at/de/object/91fec4fb54/). 

Whilst the British Museum example is more complicated, the covers also incorporating moving 
volvelles, the present example is a charming and unique example, and we have so far found no other 
similar examples. The British Museum attribute the maker of their notebook to Johann Georg Mettel 
(1684-1738) of Nuremberg, and date it to the early 18th century. Mettel was a noted pewterer and silver 
engraver, who was noted in particular for the production of silver calendaria in combination with ivory 
tablets that would be inscribed with a stylus. 

A small ownership label, once found on the reverse, giving a manuscript date of 1884, is sadly no 
longer present, having previously been lost. 

See https://www.britishmuseum.org/collection/object/H_OA-2433 for a similar example.  

 

14. [PHRENOLOGICAL CHART.] SIZER, Nelson. PHRENOLOGICAL CHARACTER OF [in manuscript 
FRED L. RHINEHART] given at Fowler & Wells, Phrenological Cabinet [in manuscript Nov. 15th] No. 
389 Broadway, New York. By Nelson Sizer, Practical Phrenologist. 1867.  

Tall 8vo pamphlet, ff. 12 leaves, the two outer engraved leaves forming front and rear covers (title and final 
advertisement), with 10 blank ruled leaves, neatly completed in manuscript, in a single hand in brown ink, 
and giving the character assessment; leaves all very slightly browned, with some minor marginal dust-soiling 
and edgewear, with evidence of three previous horizontal folds; pamphlet held together with metal fastener at 
upper margin; despite some minor soiling, an appealing example.               £225 



 
An appealing manuscript phrenological analysis and case report, carried 
out by the noted American phrenologist Nelson Sizer (1812-1897). The 
outer engraved leaf, with images of Gall, Spurzhiem and Combe, has been 
completed in the manuscript noting the analysis to be that of Fred. L 
Rhinehart, and was carried out on November 15th 1867. From Sizer’s 
comments, it would appear that Rhinehard was not physically present at 
the analysis, but that the reading was taken from a likeness of him. ‘We 
regret we have no measurement of the head and the size and weight of the 
body, and also a profile view as well as a front view’. Clearly no barrier to 
assessing character, however, Sizer nevertheless makes a a series of strong 
claims and deductions: ‘his temperament seems to be predominantly 
nervous, or mental, giving a strong tendency to intellectual, or moral 
occupation … he has the power of analysis and criticism but especially the 
ability to fathom the length and breadth and the depth of comprehensive 

subjects. He appreciates the witty and enjoys mirth … is able to adapt himself to the customs and usages 
of those around him … [has] a tendency to poetry and oratory, a sense of beauty and refinement … He 
enjoys whatever is grand and sublime and his mind takes a broad sweep in the realm of the grand and 
terrific and wonderful. His cautiousness is large, which renders him prudent … His conscientiousness 
appears to be strong. Hence, he values truth for its own sake; believes in justice and accepts 
responsibility without hesitation … He may not arrogantly assume to be able to do better than others 
or madly rush into the imminent deadly breach, but when it is his duty to bear a burden, to face the 
field, to won up, to serve another, the responsibility bears heavy upon him and he cannot resist it’. Sizer 
goes on to say that Rhinehard is ambitious, hopes to be respected, and ‘would do well in a business of 
responsibility and negotiations such as commerce and law; would do well in the ministry; would do 
well as a editor’. One can only wonder, whether the analysis was done at the behest of Rhinehard 
himself, perhaps that of his mother in search of a wife, or perhaps indeed on behalf of his future 
intended?  

Sizer (1812-1897) was a successful American phrenologist who worked as a touring lecturer, 
psychologist and personal counsellor, spending most of his career lecturing in schools, colleges, 
asylums, charity houses, prisons, and churches. He claimed to have examined some 200,000 people 
during his 40 years of practice, and certainly a number of examples of both his manuscript, and later 
typescript character readings are located in various Institutions, with UCLA having a number of 
examples, as do Pennsylvania, Virginia and Stanford. In 1842 he jointly wrote, with P. Buell, ‘A 
phrenological chart giving a description of the phenomena of the human mind as manifested through 
the brain by its various organs, in seven degrees of development’. 
 

‘Some Fops will Poison take, to be in Fashion’ 

15. [QUACKERY.] AN EPISTLE TO A YOUNG STUDENT AT CAMBRIDGE With the characters of the three 
great Quacks, M--pp, T---l--r, and W--d: With methods they use to make themselves famous. To which 
is added, an Epigram on three notorious Professors of Physick, &c. London, [n.p., n.d. but 1737.]  

Small folio, pp. 8; with woodcut head- and tail-pieces; imprint details possibly missing through cropping; 
central bifolium shaved at tail affecting a number of letters and with some loss, though meaning still discernible; 
gutters discretely strengthened, outer corner of final leaf torn with loss, with discrete tape repair to 8cm vertical 
tear at head, with a few further small repairs evident, a number of small marginal nicks and tears, the whole 
pamphlet somewhat browned and dust-soiled; ex-libris from the Royal College of Surgeons of England with 
their faint library stamp on title-page;  neatly resewn and bound in modern moired green cloth, with facsimile 
label on upper cover.                   £985 

A wonderfully acerbic and extremely scarce early 18th century poetic tirade, taking aim at the 
increasingly popular, yet notoriously dangerous, fad for quackery, aimed in particular against ‘Three 



 
Great Quacks, M—pp. T—l-r, and W----d’, but later named in the poem as ‘Mapp, Taylor and Ward’: 
Sally Mapp (1706-1737), John Taylor (1703-1772), and Joshua Ward (1685-1761). 

The anonymous poet addresses his ‘Epistle’ to a young Cambridge Student who he names as ‘Harry’, 
suggesting that he is wasting his time on study, and that it would be more profitable for him to head to 
London and Pall-Mall, where he would find an ‘ample Crop of Fools’ eager to try any new fancy 
sounding nostrum, or avail themselves of a popular practitioner. 

 
‘Whilst you, dear Harry, sweat and toil at College/ T’acquire that out-of-fashion Thing call’d 

Knowledge/ Your time you vainly misemploy, my Friend,/ And use not proper Means to gain your End. 
/ If you resolve Physician to commence, / Despite all learning, banish common-sense; / Hippocrates 
and Galen never follow, / Nor worship Aesculapius or Apollo: / But to bright Impudent oblations pay, / 
She’s now the Goddess bears resistless Sway, / Instinct by her, vile Ign’rance gains Applause, / And 
baffles Physick, Churchmen and the Laws.’ (p. 3). 

The anonymous poet goes on to decry the popularity of such quacks: ‘And when a Quack or Thief 
gets once in Vogue, / There still are Ideots to caress the Rogue, / Nay, in this wise, polite, and well-bred 
Nation, / Some Fops will Poison take, to be in Fashion.’ He then deals in turn with the notorious bone-
setter Sally Mapp, John Taylor, the ‘ocultist’ and effective self-promoter, who claimed to be able to 
remove cataracts (and reportedly partially blinded Johann Sebastian Bach during one of his European 
tours), and finally Joshua Ward, remembered for the invention of the ‘Pill and Drop’, a remarkable cure 
all now suspected of containing large amounts of antimony.  

The final ‘Epigram’ pulls no punches in the author’s condemnation of this dangerous fashion: ‘In 
this bright Age, three Wonder-workers rise, / Whole Operations puzzle all the Wise. / To lame and 
blind, by dint of manual slight, / Mapp gives the Use of Limbs, and Taylor Sight; / But great Ward, not 
only lame and blind / Relieves; but all diseases of mankind, / By one sole Remedy removes, as sure / As 
Death, by Arsenic, all Disease can cure’ (p. 8). 

The poem is cited by Nichols and Steevens in their bibliography, The Genuine Works of William Hogarth, 
1810, with a chapter devoted to Mrs Mapp in Volume II, and noting on p. 332 that the St James’s Evening 
Post of July 19th 1737 printed; ‘This day was published, beautifully printed, price 6d, ‘An Epistle to a 
young student at Cambridge’. 

C. J. S. Thompson, in his work The Quacks of Old London (1928) quotes the poem in full, and talks 
further about the three notorious individuals. Of Sally Mapp, he writes: ‘Contemporary with Joanna 
Stephens was Mrs. Mapp, or “Crazy Sally” as she was popularly called, who was a highly successful 
bone-setter … She eventually settled at Epsom, where she practised her art and so gulled the people of 
that district in the belief of her powers as a bone-setter, that they raised a subscription to keep her 



 
among them. Here she flourished, and her fame extending to London many journeyed down from town 
to see ‘Crazy Sally’. Her strength was so great, she is said to have been able to reduce a dislocated 
shoulder without assistance … When in London, she made her headquarters at the Grecian Coffee-
house, where she operated on her patients. In the Gentlemen’s Magazine October 1736, some 
surprising cures are related, which she is said to have performed before Sir Hans Sloane at the Grecian 
Coffee-house … Hogarth introduced her into his print “The Undertaker’s Arms or Consultation of 
Physicians,” where she is placed between two other notorious quacks of the time … Taylor and Ward … 
In the end, she took to drinking heavily and is said to have been rarely sober. Patients and friends alike 
began to fail her, thus she sank into poverty and died in miserable lodgings near the Seven Dials’ (ff. 
299). 

No imprint information is cited on the OCLC Yale holding, which could perhaps suggest that they 
hold two copies, and that this is a variant without imprint. ESTC however does note: ‘London:printed 
for J. Jones, and sold by the booksellers and pamphlet-shops in town and country, 1737’. 

Foxon E390; the work is cited by Nichols and Steevens in ‘The Genuine Works of William Hogarth’, 1810, II, 
p. 332; ESTC N7568 notes two copies only at the University of Cincinnati and at Yale, Seeley G. Mudd Library; the 
OCLC Yale record gives no mention of an imprint; no further copies located on LibraryHub.  

 

 

 

Horrors await at Square 58! 

16. [RAILWAY 'GAME OF GOOSE'.] JEU DU CHEMIN DE FER. Idée de Ernest Henry. P. Didion, Éditeur à 
Metz, Delhalt Successeur. Déposé. Propriété des Editeurs. (Déposé). [n.d. but ca. 1870s.]     

Large single sheet lithograph, somewhat crudely hand-coloured, sheet size 546 x 758 mm, image size 475 x 
670mm; image within double-ruled black border, with central printed instructions; sheet has been folded into 
eight, leading to some general creasing and light wear along folds, three small wormholes, a number of small 
tears along main horizontal fold, some larger marginal nicks and tears, one along the right hand margin 



 
spanning about 7cms and touching the image though with no significant loss, some overall light foxing and 
soiling, but nevertheless an appealing and bright example.                 £550 

An appealing late 19th century adaptation of the ever popular ‘game of goose’, here focusing upon 
European ‘railway mania’. As usual, the present game is comprised of 63 spaces, in a helical 
arrangement, with the central panel containing the rules. Based upon a train journey, every ninth square 
lands upon a station, with the other squares depicting locomotives (including the City of Strasbourg, 
City of Bordeaux, City of Marseille, and the Joan of Arc), wagons and tenders, points of interest along 
the route (including a water tower, a hydraulic pump, the guard tower), signalmen, railway points and 
interchanges, and a railway turntable. We see passengers buying tickets, and dining in the buffet car. 
Along the route, the traveller will pass through cuttings and over bridges, although the journey is not 
without incidence. Woe betide the player who lands on square 58 – the scene of a terrible and gory 
accident – an all too graphic reminder of the gruesome consequences of being run over by a locomotive.  

According to a small note at the end of the central panel, the present example is based upon an idea 
by ‘M. Henry, Chef du mouvement au Chemin de Fer de Nancy à Sarrbruch [sic’.  

Adrian Seville, in his Grolier Club exhibition of 2016 ‘The Royal Game of the Goose. 400 years of 
printed board games, notes a slightly earlier example issued by P. Didion, ‘Jeu des contes des fées’ 
(Game of Fairy Tales, exhibit 19), and which he included as being an example of provincial French 
production. He dates it originally to around 1860, but having been later reprinted.  

‘The Game of the Goose (in French, the Jeu de l’oie) is one of the oldest known printed board games; 
early records of its existence in Italy date as far back as the late fifteenth century, and it appears in 
England as early as 1597. Like so many things, the jeu de l’oie can be played at multiple levels: children 
can play it to win, caring little for the journey which, like so many games of chance, requires no 
particular skill or talent. But, on another level, scholars mine the game for its cultural evidence, 
elements of social behaviour and historical cues’ (exhibition preface). 
The University of Michigan appear to hold the same game, possibly an earlier variant, and which they 
date to 1850. 

 

17. SEIFFER, Dr W. SPINALES SENSIBILITÄTSSCHEMA für du segmentdiagnose der 
rückenmarkskrankheiten zum einzeichnen der befunde am krankenbett. Berlin, Verlag von August 
Hirschwald. 1906.  

Small folio, pp. 8; with 40 leaves of printed diagnostic charts, illustrating the same 
two images of a rear and front image of the body, each leaf serrated at gutter and 
designed to be torn off and completed by the physician, with blank lines are tail of 
each leaf for notes;  in modern grey paper wrappers, stab sewn, retaining the original 
front printed grey wrapper and bound in, and with facsimile of original title-page 
mounted on upper cover; ex-libris for the Royal College of Surgeons, with stamp on 
original wrapper, title-page, and with two stamps on verso of each leaf of plates, 
dated 1906.                 £350 

Rare second edition of this unusual practical neurological aid, intended to 
be used ‘at the hospital bedside’ to help the segmental diagnosis of spinal 
column diseases for individual cases, and thus form part of a patients case 
notes file. After a brief introduction, the pamphlet is made up of 20 
identical sets of detachable anterior and posterior outline sketches of the 
body, upon which the practitioner could mark the particular areas of 
sensitivity on the body. As the introduction notes: ‘The present scheme is 
intended to fill a gap in the series of schemes available so far. The latter 
dealt only with the boundaries of the peripheral nerve districts, which are 
known to be totally different from those of the spinal or root areas on the 
skin. These and other disadvantages, in particular the lack of sufficiently 



 
marked fixed points on the sink and the bone system, make the peripheral sensitivity schemes 
unsuitable for spinal purposes’ (google translation). Designed to be used and effectively destroyed, the 
survival of complete copies is therefore rare. 

The work was first published in 1901, seemingly both separately, and as a journal article in the 
Archiv für Psychiatrie und Nervenkrankheiten. It was to prove popular with both a third and fourth editions 
appearing in 1911 and 1917.  

Friedrich Wilhelm Seiffer (1872-1917) was a noted German neurologist and psychiatrist. He 
received his medical doctorate from Strasbourg in 1895 and subsequently worked at a private mental 
health institution in Pankow-Berlin. He subsequently worked at the psychiatric clinic of the Berlin-
Charité. He was the author of further works on the general diagnosis and treatment of nervous diseases 
in 1902, and Studies on the sense of vibration or the so-called ‘bone-sensitivity’’ in 1903, together with Rydel. 
 

 Owned by a French officer in the American Revolution?  

18. [SLAVE MEDICINE.] DAZILLE, Jean-Barthélemy OBSERVATIONS SUR LES MALADIES DES 
NEGRES,  leurs causes, leurs traitemens et les moyens de les prévenir. A Paris, Chez Didot le jeune, 
Libraire, quai des Augustins.  1776.  

8vo, pp. xvi, 316, [4] approbation and privilege du roi; with woodcut head- and tail-pieces; some occasional 
light dampstaining affecting upper gutter from title-page to p. 30, and at outer margin of final few leaves, very 
unobtrusive and often barely visible small worm trail from p. 17 through to the end touching one or two letters 
but with no significant loss, some further occasional light soiling; front free endpaper with prominent split at 
gutter but holding; small manuscript initial in upper left corner of p. 212, possibly Masonic; with manuscript 
ex-libris on title-page ‘L. Thibaut D. M. P. and dated 1776 (the initial 'L' is followed by three small dots 
forming the symbol for 'therefore', and believed to be a Freemasonry sign), and with the same name stamped 
in red ink at head of p. 1;   an unsophisticated copy, in contemporary full mottled calf, spine in compartments 
with raised bands, decorated in gilt with red morocco label, head of spine with 3cm loss of exposing stitching 
and head band, with further loss at tail (though less severe), upper joint cracked but holding, lower corners 
bumped and worn; despite binding faults, a crisp copy and not unappealing.             £2,000 

Scarce first edition of one of the earliest, indeed arguably the first, formal study of the health conditions 
and illnesses of black slaves in the Americas, and which though ultimately penned to serve the amoral 
ends of the French authorities at the time, and certainly makes for uncomfortable reading today, is 
acknowledged by scholars as being of importance in the genre, and for being more reasonable and 
humane in its approach than others of the period.  

Jean-Barthélemy Dazille (1732-1812) entered the navy as a surgeon in 1755, and spent the next two 
decades working and travelling the coasts of America and the East Indies, including witnessing the 
bombardment of Quebec in 1759. He later studied medicine in Paris under Antoine Petit, eventually 
gaining his degree from the faculty of Douai, and his name appears in the register for the l’École de 
médecine in 1771.  

Much of his early career was spent in Saint Dominigue, and he returned there in 1775, having been 
appointed as honorary médecin du roi, by the Inspector General of Naval Health in France and the 
colonies, Pierre-Isaac Poissonnier (1720-1798), who together with his brother, Antoine-Poissonnier-
Desperriéres (1723-1793?), formed a formidable ‘diumvirate’ in control of all medicine in the royal 
navy, and thus over medicine in the colonies. Known as the ‘Pearl of the Antilles,’ Saint Dominigue was 
the most important French colony in the eighteenth century. It boasted a large population, not only in 
size but also in density. Plantations existed throughout the colony, and produced three major 
commodities: sugar, coffee, and indigo. The average plantation housed two hundred slaves, but 
evidence exists to suggest instances of landholdings where more than a thousand slaves worked.  

The health of the slave population was therefore seen as being vital for prosperity and colonialism, 
for without the slaves, there would be ‘no culture, no products, no wealth’ (p. 2). To be concerned with 



 
their health, therefore, was of importance to ensure that not only the colonies would prosper, but ‘to 
the commerce of the nation in general, and to the prosperity of the state’ (p. 3).  

As much as he was under no illusions about the economic significance of his subject, or the reasons 
behind why he was sent to Saint Dominigue, in his dedication to the state minister for the navy, Sartine, 
Dazille notes that Africans have been ‘enslaved by the greed of Europe’ and are the most ‘unhappy and 
neglected part of the human species’, and makes a plea, presumably to both his paymasters as well as 
to plantation owners directly, that they should be helped out of a sense of ‘humanity’, and not just for 
political and personal interest.  

 
Based upon over twenty-five years of first hand experience and observation, the present work, whilst 

covering topics such as ‘fievres putrides’, ‘maladies vermineuses’, ‘des maladies vénériennes’ and 
‘tetanus’, makes some attempt to recognise the significant detrimental affect upon health caused by 
the considerable hunger and deprivation that slaves endured. The work highlights the fact that most 
diseases were the result of insufficient nourishment, lack of clothing, and forced labour, and that much 
could be done to improve matters by providing better food and care, as Londa Schiebinger discusses in 
Chapter five of her work, Secret Cures of Slaves, as highlighted by this online summary of the book: ‘Dazille 
was a French colonial physician par excellence, yet he railed against anatomists concerned with the 
minute intricacies of skin color while physicians and surgeons arrived in the colonies grossly ignorant 
of the causes and treatments of tropical disease. To remedy the situation he published his Observations 
sur les maladies des nègres... For Dazille, the largest health problem was not bodily differences 
between Europeans and Africans but neglect in the care of slaves—insufficient nourishment, lack of 
proper clothing, and excessive labor that often exceeded their strength. He treated the ill under his care 
without regard for color and nearly lost his commission by insisting that slaves in royal hospitals receive 
the same rations of wine and blankets as soldiers’. This more humane approach to the treatment and 
care of all those in his care, led him subsequently to work to improve conditions in hospitals, as well as 
undertaking a study of water quality in Saint-Dominigue, Dazille realising that stagnant and 
contaminated water was often the cause of disease. With with his two further publications of 1785 
(Observations Générales sur les maladies des climats chauds) and 1788 (Observations sur le tetanos) (and an 
expanded second edition of the present work in 1792), the three works form what is considered to be 
one of the most significant records of colonial and tropical medicine written during the eighteenth 
century. 

Provenance: The present copy has both the ownership inscription and stamp of ‘L. Thibault’, with the 
title-page inscription dated 1776. Three small dots in the form of a triangle (forming the ‘therefore’ 
short-hand symbol) can be found after the ‘L’, and which are also symbolic of being a Freemason. It is 
possible that the copy may once have belonged to Louis-Antoine Thibault de Menonville (1738-1832), 
who together with his brother Francois-Louis (1740-1816), both served in the French Army and travelled 
with Lafayette to America during the American War of Independence. Louis-Antoine served in the 



 
Regiment Touraine under General Rochambeau, and was involved in the siege of Yorktown. He was 
decorated with the cross of the Order of Cincinnatus in 1788. In 1781 he was living in Fort-Dauphin in 
Saint-Dominigue, and where he married the daughter of the Commandant, Charlotte de Pardieu. 

Blake p. 110; Garrison-Morton 1601.1; Sabin, V. p. 277; see James E. McClellan, Colonialism and Science: Saint 
Dominigue and the Old Regime, Chicago, 2010, ff. 140; see also Londa Schiebinger, Secret Cures of Slaves, Stanford Press, 
2017; see also Elsa Dourin, 'La clinique de la race: la sexualité morbide au coeur de l'idéologie esclavagiste' in 
Sexualité, identités & corps colonisés, Paris, 2019, pp. 237-245.  

 

 That sex book used in Downton Abbey  

19. STOPES, Marie Carmichael. WISE PARENTHOOD A sequel to “Married Love”. A book for married 
people. With Introduction by Arnold Bennett. London: A. C. Fifield. 13, Clifford’s Inn, E.C.4. 1918.  

8vo, pp. [iii]-viii, 34 (final leaf advertisements); a little foxed throughout, more prominent to first and rear 
leaf;  uncut in the original grey paper backed boards, with printed paper label lettered in red on upper cover, 
minor wear to head and tail of spine, label a little foxed, some light cockling to covers, a good copy.           £500 

 
 
First edition, seemingly uncommon, and published hot on the heels of Stopes’ landmark controversial 
self-help book, Married Love, published only eight months before. Praised and vilified in almost equal 
measure for its frank discussion of sexual relationships and its support of married couples using birth 
control, Married Love had proved to be a “runaway best-seller” (DNB) and was banned from importation 
into the US for thirteen years. The initial 2,000 copy run sold out in the first fortnight.  

Written in response to fan letters containing questions about birth control methods, Stopes 
penned the present work, which was published in November 1918. A slender volume of 33 pages, it 
describes a number of birth control options, including condoms, withdrawal, and the rhythm method. 
Her strongest recommendation is for a rubber cervical cap with a quinine pessary. Wise Parenthood was 
itself to go through numerous editions, and it was to be the catalyst for Stopes and her second husband 
Humphrey Verdon-Roe to embark upon their advocacy of birth control for the working classes, 
culminating with the opening of the first scientific birth control clinic in the world on March 17th 1921, 
and the publication in 1923 of her groundbreaking work Contraception, which encapsulated views on sex 
education and birth control.  

As ‘Marie Stopes UK’ very recent decision to change their name to ‘MSI Reproductive Choices’ 
demonstrates, Stopes’ legacy is complex and coming under closer scrutiny. Stopes (1880-1958), 
graduate in chemistry, noted paleobotanist, campaigner for women’s rights, was also a poet and 
playwright, but in addition to her birth control work, for much of her life she was a supporter of the 
eugenics movement, opposed interracial marriage and advocated sterilization for those supposedly 
unfit for parenthood. These challenging views have understandably prompted a re-evaluation of her 



 
work, although few question that her birth-control activism radically improved access to contraception 
for working families worldwide, and her work contributed significantly towards permissiveness for 
family planning both in England and America. 

Eaton & Warnick, Marie Stopes: A Preliminary Checklist, 191. With thanks to Anne Garner, formerly Curator at the 
New York Academy of Medicine, for her 2015 blog post suggesting the probable use of this book in Downton 
Abbey!  

 

 Employing 12 ‘cinematographic’ films on 480 flicker cards  

20. VAN DE VELDE, Theodor Hendrik. SEX EFFICIENCY THROUGH EXERCISES. Special physical 
culture for women. With 480 Cinematographic and 54 full-page illustrations. London, William 
Heinemann (Medical Books) Ltd. 1933.  

8vo, pp. xviii, 164; with 54 full page illustrations and a series of 12 ‘cinematographic’ films on 480 flicker 
cards; some occasional light foxing and soiling, card cover between flip cards a little browned, with 6cm tear to 
supplement card divider but without loss, with further small nick to outer margin of card; with old manuscript 
initials in upper corner of half-title;  in the original blue publisher’s cloth, ruled in blind and lettered in gilt on 
upper cover and spine, joints, head and tail and extremities lightly bumped, rear cover with very faint white 
staining; a very good copy.                   £650 

First edition of this striking and remarkable 1930s guidebook for women, featuring exercises for 
reproduction, childbirth and sexual pleasure. The book includes a ‘Cinematographic Supplement’ of 
twelve flicker-card films, each demonstrating the author’s exercise manoeuvres in the sequential 
photographic style first made famous by Muybridge. 

‘It aims at providing a guide for women and those who help them (whether as doctors, midwives, 
nurses and gymnastic instructresses) in the full evolution and utilisation of the feminine sexual 
capacities and faculties. These capacities and faculties are generally quite inadequate in practice; they 
should include both appropriately active participation in the act of sexual congress and appropriate 
voluntary muscular action which assists the act of birth’ (Preface). 

Theodor Hendrik van de Velde (1873-1937), was a Dutch gynaecologist and author of The Perfect 
Marriage (1926),  a liberal treatise which was quickly put on the Catholic Index, a decision which no 
doubt contributed to the work’s success. It is not clear whether Sex Efficiency through Exercises was 
also censored, but it is hard to believe that such a work, which includes a series of naked images of 
women in the flicker cards, would have escaped unscathed in the 1930s. It certainly makes for 
somewhat uncomfortable reading today, despite being of interest for the innovative illustrative 
techniques used. A complex and challenging work.  

 


